

RESOLUTION 04-02

A RESOLUTION BY THE STEERING COMMITTEE OF THE STATE ROAD 7/U.S. 441 COLLABORATIVE REQUESTING REPRESENTATION FROM THE BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL
BOARD AS AN EX-OFFICIO STEERING COMMITTEE MEMBER OF THE STATE ROAD 7/U.S.
441 COLLABORATIVE; TO PARTICIPATE IN AN ANALYSIS OF PUBLIC SCHOOL IMPACTS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE MULTI-JURISIDICTIONAL UNIFIED REDEVELOPMENT PLAN
FOR THE STATE ROAD 7 CORRIDOR; TO ASSIST WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF MITIGATION STRATEGIES AND IDENTIFICATION OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS NEEDED TO
ACCOMMODATE THE POTENTIAL IMPACTS UPON SCHOOL FACILITIES; AND TO PROVIDE MID-YEAR UPDATES ON THE STATUS OF SCHOOL AVAILABILITY AND CAPACITY.

Whereas, the Steering Committee of the Collaborative has expressed its desire to create an area-wide comprehensive and functional Master Plan to guide future redevelopment activities along the State Road 7/U.S. 441 Corridor in Broward County; and,

Whereas, the Steering Committee members wish to collaborate with other area local governments to address current land use, transportation, economic and aesthetic issues along the State Road 7/U.S. 441 Corridor and increase intergovernmental cooperation; and,

Whereas, the Steering Committee includes representation from each corridor jurisdiction, the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization; the Florida Department of Transportation; and the South Florida Regional Planning Council; and,

Whereas, the Steering Committee conducts quarterly meetings to discuss and conduct business; and

Whereas, the Steering Committee has established a Schools Sub-Committee as part of the State Road 7 Strategic Master Plan process; and,

Whereas, the Broward County Planning School Board provides public school facilities for all jurisdictions in Broward County; and,

Whereas, the State Road 7 Strategic Master Plan will be functionally completed by 2005 and a significant amount of new residential development is anticipated along with the redevelopment of the State Road 7 Corridor; and,

Whereas, the Steering Committee wishes to coordinate with the School Board of Broward County to ensure the adequate provision of public schools with the impacts of the anticipated redevelopment.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Steering Committee of the State Road 7/U.S. 441 Collaborative that:

 The Broward County School Board consider appointing a representative to serve as an Ex-Officio member of the Steering Committee of the State Road 7/U.S. 441 Collaborative to provide technical assistance and input on matters of concern; and,

- The Broward County School Board consider providing technical assistance and review of conceptual redevelopment plans and provide recommendations for the mitigation of potential public school deficiencies; and,
- 3. The Broward County School Board provide the Steering Committee of the Collaborative with mid-year updates on the availability of school facilities within the corridor study area.

APPROVED ON this 15th day of January, 2004.

Leanna "Lee" Mirsky Chair

The State Road 7/U.S. 441 Collaborative

